RESOLUTION NO. 2132-14

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF
WINTER PARK, FLORIDA, TO EXECUTE A LOCAL AGENCY
PROGRAM SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT WITH THE FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION FOR THE DESIGN OF THE
BROOKSHIRE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL NEIGHBORHOOD
SIDEWALKS (BRECHIN DRIVE, DUNBLANE DRIVE, KIMBRACE
PLACE).

WHEREAS, the State of Florida Department of Transportation and the City of Winter
Park, Florida, desire to facilitate the Winter Park Brookshire Elementary School Neighborhood
Sidewalk Design, and

WHEREAS, the State of Florida Department of Transportation has requested the City of
Winter Park, Florida, to execute and deliver to the State of Florida Department of
Transportation the Local Agency Program Supplemental Agreement for the aforementioned
project, FPN: 431529-1-38-01;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Commission of the City of Winter Park,
Florida that Randy B. Knight, City Manager, is hereby authorized to make, execute, and deliver
to the State of Florida Department of Transportation the Local Agency Program Supplemental
Agreement for the aforementioned project, FPN: : 431529-1-38-01.

ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the City Commission of the City of Winter Park held in
City Hall, Winter Park on this 27th day of January, 2014.

WW,(Mé&;

Kenneth W. Bradley, Mayor
ATTEST:

Mgttt A fidon)

Cynthia S. Bonham, MMC, City Clerk




825-010:22
PRODUCTICN SURPORT
0311

o Page 1 0f 4
SUPPLEMENTAL NG STATE OF FLORIDA DEFARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION FPN
1 LOCAL AGENCY PROGRAM 431529-1-38-01
s SUPPLEMENTAL
DUNS NO. CONTRACT NO.
80-939-7102 AGREEMENT AR 076
The Florida Department of Transportation and the City of Winter Park desire to supplement the
original Agreement entered into and executed on May 13, 2013 as identified above. All

provisions in the original Agreement and supplements, if any, remain in effect except as expressly modified by this supplement.

The changes to the Agreement and supplements, if any, are described as follows;

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Name: Brookshire Elementary School Neighborhood Sidewalks Length _~ 2,450 Linear Feet

Termini; East side of Brechin Drive (between Banchory Road and Kimbrace Place), southeast corner of Banchory Road and Brechin
Drive, east side of Dunblane Drive (between Banchory Road and Kimbrace Place), southeast corner of Banchory Road and Dunblane
Drive, and south side of Kimbrace Place (from Brechin Drive to Lochberry Road)

Description of Work:

1. Design 825 linear feet (LF) of 5-foot wide concrete sidewalk along the east side of Brechin Drive between Banchory Road and
Kimbrace Place. Includes provision for ADA compliant curb cut ramps in the southeast corner of Banchory Read and Brechin Drive.

2. Design 825 LF of 5-foot wide concrete sidewalk along the east side of Dunblane Drive between Banchory Road and Kimbrace Place.
includes provision for ADA-compliant curb cut ramps in the southeast corner of Banchory Road and Dunblane Drive.

3. Design 800 LF of 5-foot wide concrete sidewalk along the south side of Kimbrace Place from Brechin Drive to Lochberry Road.
Includes provision for ADA-compliant curb cut ramps across Dunblane Drive, Kimbrace Place, and Lochberry Road. The project design
will also include the removal of resident fencing within the City's right-of-way and provide advance signing along the curve of Kimbrace
Place to warn drivers of a school-relaled crosswalk beyond the sight-restricted curve along Kimbrace Place.

Driveways will be modified to confirm to the most current ADA requirements.

The project funding shall be reduced to an amount equal to the award amount

Reason for Supplement and Supporting Engineering andior Cost Analysis’

To modify the project description to design sidewalks not instalied.

There were no funding changes to the project.




ADJUSTED EXHIBIT “B" SCHEDULE OF FUNDING

525-010-32

PRODUCTION SUPPORT

91

Paye 2 of 4

SUPPLEMENTAL NO.
1

DUNS NO.

80-939-7102

STATE OF FLORIDA OEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

LOCAL AGENCY PROGRAM
SUPPLEMENTAL
AGREEMENT

FPN
431529-1-38-01
CONTRACT NO.
AR 076

TYPE OF WORK
By Fiscal Year

FUNDING

()
PREVIOUS TOTAL
PROJECT FUNDS

2
ADDITIONAL
PROJECT FUNDS

3)
CURRENT TOTAL
PROJECT FUNDS

{4)
TOTAL AGENCY
FUNDS

&
TOTAL STATE &
FEDERAL FUNDS

Planning
FY: 2008-2009

FY: 2009-2010

FY: 2010-2011

FY: 2011-2012

FY: 2012-2013

FY: 2013-2014

Total Planning Cost

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

Project Development &
Environment (PD&E)
FY. 2008-2009

FY. 2009-2010

FY: 2010-2011

FY: 2011-2012

FY: 2012-2013

FY: 2013-2014

Total PD&E Cost

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

Design
FY. 2008-2008

FY: 2009-2010

FY: 2010-2011

FY' 2011-2012

FY: 2012-2013

$15.000.00

$15.000.00

$15,000.00

FY: 20132014

Totat Design Cost

$15,000.00

$15,000.00

$15,000.00

Right-of-Way
FY: 2008-20089

FY: 2009-2010

FY: 2010-2011

FY: 2011-2012

FY: 2012-2013

FY: 2013-2014

Total Right-of-Way Cost

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

Construction
FY: 2008-2009

FY: 2009-2010

FY: 2010-2011

FY. 2011-2012

FY: 2012-2013

FY: 2013-2014

Total Construction Cost

Construction Engineering and
Inspection (CEH
FY: 2008-2009

FY: 2009-2010

FY: 2010-2011

FY: 2011-2012

FY: 2012-2013

FY: 2013-2014

Total CEl Cost

Total Construction & CEI Costs

TOTAL COST OF THE
PROJECT

$15,000.00

$15,000.00

$15,000.00




£25.010-32
PROZUCTION SUPPORT
Al

Page 3of 4
SUPPLEMENTAL NO. $VATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION FPN
. LOCAL AGENCY PROGRAM
SUPPLEMENTAL 431529-1-38-01
DUNS NO. AGREEMENT CONTRACT NO.
80-939-7102 AR 076

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused these presents to be executed the day and year first above written,

AGENCY (City of Winter Park)

o Fettwi Bdls,

.’;‘?‘{"e Kenanetin - Braclley’
ma y¢2

Attest: /Z/' f?/// p7 .f{; /Qf C/é(éd/tf\_.——v

Namé:(! .
Nem (}t g&? fc/,/e?’nﬁ;f\)}‘ 11 h 2ty

Date: :)/tihz‘i/'f\/“}/ G‘Z"’; ZU/V

Legal Review:

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

By.

Name: Frank J. O'Dea, P.E.
Title:  Director of Transportation Development

Attest:

Name:
Title: Administrative Assistant

Date:

See altached Encumbrance Form for date of funding approval by Comptrolier.




STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 525010-40

LOCAL AGENCY PROGRAM AGREEMENT PRODUCTION SUPPORT
Page 4

EXHIBIT “1”

SINGLE AUDIT ACT

Federal Resources Awarded to the Recipient Pursuant to This Agreement Consist of the Following:
Federal Agency: Federal Highway Administration

CFDA #: 20.205 Highway Planning and Construction

Amount: $ 15,000.00

Compliance Requirement:

Allowable Activities: To be eligible, most projects must be located on public roads that are not functionally classified as
focal. The major exceptions are the Highway Bridge Replacement and Rehabilitation Program, which provides assistance
for bridges on and off the federal-aid highways, highway safety activities, bicycle and pedestrian projects, transportation
enhancement activities, the recreational trails program, and planning, research, development, and technology transfer.
Proposed projects meeting these and other planning, design, environmental, safety, etc., requirements can be approved
on the basis of state and local pricrities within the limit of the funds apportioned or allocated to each state.

Allowable Costs: Eligible activities and allowable costs will be determined in accordance with Title 23 and Title 49
C.F.R. and the OMB cost principles applicable to the recipient/sub-recipient.

Eligibility: By law, the federal-aid highway program is a federally assisted state program that requires each state to have
a suitably equipped and organized transportation department. Therefore, most projects are administered by or through
State Departments of Transportation (State DOTs). Projects to be funded under the federal-aid highway program are
generally selected by state DOTs or Metropolitan Planning Organizations (MPOs}, in cooperation with appropriate local
officials, as specified in 23 U.S.C. and implementing regulations. Territorial highway projects are funded in the same
manner as other federal-aid highway projects, with the territorial transportation agency functioning in a manner similar to a
state DOT. Most Federal Land Highway Program (FLHP) projects are administered by the Federal Highway
Administration (FHWA) Office of Federal Lands Highway and its Divisions or by the various Florida Land Management
Agencies (FLMAs). Under the FLHP, projects in the Indian Reservation Road (IRR} Program are selected by Tribal
Governments and are approved by the Bureau of Indian Affairs (BIA) and the FHWA. Due to recent legislation, Tribal
Governments meeting certain requirements may now administer various IRR projects on behalf of the BIA and FHWA.
The Fish and Wiidlife Service (FWS) and the National Park Service (NPS) select projects in the Refuge Road and Park
Roads and Parkways Programs, respectively. For the Forest Highway Program, the Forest Service, the States and the
FHWA jointly select projects.

Compliance Requirements Applicable to the Federal Resources Awarded Pursuant to This Agreement Are As
Follows: The recipient of Local Agency Program (LAP) funding must comply with the statutory requirements in Sections
112.061, 215.422, 338.12, and 339.135, Florida Statutes, and Title 23 and Title 48, C.F.R,


http:15,000.00

